

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).451/2019

Complainant/ appellant : Smti. Nabanita Sarma

Respondent : SPIO of Health & Family Welfare Department,

Govt. of Assam.

Date of hearing : 5.8.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 5.8.2019

The appellant/petitioner Smti. Nabanita Sarma is absent. By a letter dated -nil she has authorized Shri Nitin Sarma to represent her in the second appeal case hearing today. Accordingly Shri Nitin Sarma is present. The public authority, i.e. Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam is represented by Shri Pradip Kr. Sarma, SPIO and Under Secretary accompanied by Smt. Rupali Ardao, Sr. AA of the Department. The second appeal petition dated 01.02.2019 read with RTI petition dated 21.02.2018 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO and Under Secretary of Health & Family Welfare Department submitted a written statement dated 03.8.2019 stating that available information was already furnished to the petitioner. He enclosed a copy of his letter dated 10th April, 2019 addressed to the appellant Smti. Nabanita Sarma. It is mentioned in the letter dated 10th April, 2019 that select list of the candidates submitted by the APSC for the post of Lecturer in psychiatric Nursing has been challenged before the Hon'ble High Court by one of the candidates Smti. Kalpana Nath in WP(C) No. 1991/2017 which is yet to be disposed. Therefore, appointment for the post of Lecturer in the Psychiatry Department has been kept in abeyance. It transpired during today's hearing that three candidates were selected for the post of Lecturer in the Psychiatry Nursing Department in the Nursing Colleges of Assam under the Health & Family Welfare (B) Department. Besides the appellant Smti. Nabanita Sarma, the other two selected candidates were -(i) Smti. Dulmoni Das and (ii) Smti. Hiramoni Barman. The SPIO clarified that appointment letter has not been issued to any of the selected candidates due to pendency of the case in the Hon'ble High Court. The authorized representative of the appellant submitted that the appellant is yet to receive the letter dated 10th April, 2019 furnishing the information to her. The SPIO is, therefore, directed to give a copy of the same to the petitioner today against receipt

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 01.02.2019 is disposed of. Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Case No. KP(M). 451/2019

Authenticated true copy.

the

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).451/2019/

Dated. 5.8.2019

- Copy to: 1. The Under Secretary and SPIO, Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Smti. Nabanita Sarma, C/o- Mr. Nalini Kr. Deka, House No. 38, Baghorbori, Homeopathic College, Panjabari, Guwahati-37 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission